

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

JERRY LYNN BURNS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IOWA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Iowa

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Kathleen T. Zellner

*Counsel of Record*

KATHLEEN T. ZELLNER & ASSOCIATES

4580 Weaver Parkway, Suite 204

Warrenville, IL 60555

(630) 955-1212

attorneys@zellnerlawoffices.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE ANALYSIS OF A FREE CITIZEN’S DNA— EVEN DNA COLLECTED FROM AN ITEM IN A PUBLIC SPACE—CONSTITUTES A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	10
II. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT’S RULING THAT PETITIONER ABANDONED HIS DNA MISAPPLIES PRECEDENT AND CANNOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	18
III. THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT’S SEARCH OF PETITIONER’S DNA REVEALED ONLY INFORMATION OSTENSIBLY RELATED TO IDENTITY DOES NOT RENDER IT CONSTITUTIONAL.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Amended Final Opinion, Supreme Court of Iowa (June 7, 2023) .....	1a
Concurring Opinion, Justice McDonald (June 7, 2023) .....	39a
Dissenting Opinion, Justice Oxley (June 7, 2023) .....	61a
Dissenting Opinion, Justice McDermott (June 7, 2023) .....	73a
Judgment and Sentence, Iowa District Court (August 7, 2020) .....	98a
Forms of Verdict, District Court in and for Linn County (February 24, 2020) .....	101a
Ruling on Motion to Suppress Evidence, Iowa District Court in and for Linn County (February 6, 2020) .....	102a

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

I.C.A. § 729.6 .....	122a
----------------------	------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	21
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979) .....	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	16
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	17
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) .....	17
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	4, 8, 12, ..... 14, 15, 22
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Shabazz</i> , 200 F.Supp.2d 578 (D.S.C. 2002).....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	10, 15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	4, 5, 10, 16, 22
<i>McCurley v. State</i> , 653 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. Ct. App. 2022).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	22
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	17
<i>People v. Gallego</i> , 117 Cal.Rptr.3d 907 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	4, 8, 20
<i>Rise v. State of Or.</i> , 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	10
<i>State v. Williford</i> , 767 S.E.2d 139 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County, Minnesota</i> , 598 US. 631 (2023) .....	19
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	10
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	20
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2-4, 7-12, 18, 20-22
-----------------------------	----------------------

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1191b(d)(7) .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-3-1104.7(1)(a).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 760.40(2).....	13
Iowa Code § 729.6(2)(e).....	13
Iowa Code § 729.6(3).....	2, 13
Iowa Code § 729.6(3)(a) and (b).....	13
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-45 .....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 629.151 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Elaine Y. Y. Cheung, et al., <i>Predictive DNA analysis for biogeographical ancestry</i> , AUSTRALIAN JOURNAL OF FORENSIC SCIENCES, 50:6 (Jan. 2018) .....	11
Francesco Sessa, et al., <i>Touch DNA impact of handling time on touch deposit and evaluation of different recovery techniques: An experimental study</i> , SCIENTIFIC REPORTS, 9 (July 2019) .....	15
Linda Jansson, et al., <i>Individual shedder status and the origin of touch DNA</i> , FORENSIC SCIENCE INTERNATIONAL: GENETICS, 56 (2022) .....	15
Natalie Ram, <i>Gauging Genetic Privacy</i> , J. THINGS WE LIKE (June 10, 2021).....	12, 15
S. Shifman, et al., <i>A whole genome association study of neuroticism using DNA pooling</i> , MOLECULAR PSYCHIATRY 13 (2008) .....	12
Stylianos E. Antonarakis, <i>Diagnosis of Genetic Disorders at the DNA Level</i> , NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE, 320(3) (Jan. 19, 1989) .....	12
